DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION MEMORANDUM NO. PZ 18-059

STAFF REPORT

TO: Chair and Members Planning and Development Board

THRU: Ed Breese $M \cup U \cup U$ Planning and Zoning Administrator

FROM: Amanda Bassiely, Principal Planner

DATE: September 5, 2018

PROJECT: 1320 S. Federal Highway Office Building (MSPM 18-009)

REQUEST: Approve 1320 S. Federal Hwy. Office Building Major Site Plan Modification to construct a 10,898 square foot structure and associated site improvements.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Property Owner:	Exsorro One, Inc.
Agent:	Christi Tuttle, Miller Land Planning
Location:	Northeast corner of the intersection of Riviera Drive and Federal Highway (Refer to Exhibit "A": Location Map)
Existing Land Use:	Office Commercial (OC)
Existing Zoning:	C-1 Office Professional
Proposed Land Use:	Mixed Use Low (MXL)
Proposed Zoning:	MU-1 Mixed Use 1
Acreage:	0.51 acre

Page 2 1320 S. Federal Hwy Office Building MSPM 18-009

Adjacent Uses:

North:	Developed office condominiums (Colonial Center) classified Office Commercial (OC) and zoned C-1 Office Professional;
South:	Right-of-way of Riviera Drive, then developed residential condominiums (Snug Harbor) classified High Density Residential (HDR) and zoned R-3 Multi-family Residential;
East:	Right-of-way of Riviera Drive, then common grounds (green space) of the Snug Harbor condominiums and farther east developed single family homes, classified Low Density Residential (LDR) and zoned R-1-AA Single Family Residential; and
West:	Right-of-way of Federal Highway, then farther west developed commercial property (Dunkin Donuts & convenience store), classified Local Retail Commercial (LRC) and zoned C-3 Community Commercial.

PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION

Owners of properties within 400 feet of the subject request were mailed a notice of this request and its respective hearing dates. The applicant certifies that they posted signage and mailed notices in accordance with Ordinance No. 04-007.

BACKGROUND

Proposal: The subject 0.51-acre property is located in the Federal Highway Corridor District of the Community Redevelopment Area (CRA). The property has been vacant since the 2005 demolition of the structure which up until then housed an I-HOP restaurant. The same year, a mixed use project with office, retail and eight townhomes was proposed for the site; application was later abandoned in the midst of the real estate collapse. Note that the Mixed Use Low zoning requested in the previous application (a designation no longer on the books) had a maximum density of 40 dwelling units per acre, twice as high as the maximum density of the currently proposed MU-1 designation.

Residential use is not part of the subject request. Instead, the applicant proposes a three-story structure to be predominantly occupied by medical offices (for a total of 8,078 square feet), with an

Page 3 1320 S. Federal Hwy Office Building MSPM 18-009

additional 1,920 square feet retail space on the first floor and a small, 900 square foot art museum.

In addition to FLU amendment, rezoning and a major site plan modification, the request includes an application for height exception. All applications are being processed concurrently (see respective staff reports.)

ANALYSIS

Concurrency:

- **Traffic:** A traffic study was sent to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division for their review and information and they have responded that the project is located within the boundaries of the City of Boynton Beach TCEA (Traffic Concurrency Exception Area) and therefore meets the Palm Beach County Traffic Performance Standards. The traffic study was performed and indicates that the project would generate a total of 18 AM Peak Hour trips and 41 PM Peak Hour trips.
- **School:** School concurrency is not required for this type of project.
- Utilities: The City's water capacity, as increased through the purchase of up to five (5) million gallons of potable water per day from Palm Beach County Utilities, would meet the projected potable water for this project. Sufficient sanitary sewer and wastewater treatment capacity is also currently available to serve the project.
- **Police/Fire:** The Police Department has reviewed the site plan and all review comments have been acknowledged by the applicant and will be addressed at the time of permitting. The Fire Department notes that they will be able to provide an adequate level of service for this project with current or expected infrastructure and/or staffing levels. Further plan review by Police and Fire will occur during the building permit process.
- **Drainage:** Conceptual drainage information was provided for the City's review. The Engineering Division has found the conceptual information to be adequate and is recommending that the review of specific drainage solutions be deferred until time of permit review.
- Access: The site plan (Sheet SP-1) shows that one point of ingress/egress is proposed. The two-way driveway is located on Riviera Drive at the eastern end of the site. Vehicular circulation from the driveway would include one-way circulation that continues throughout the parking lot with a portion of the circulation being two-ways.

Page 4 1320 S. Federal Hwy Office Building MSPM 18-009

> Sidewalks are provided along Riviera Drive, Federal Highway, and around the east (back) façade of the building at a minimum of 5 feet in width (see Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval). The sidewalk along Federal Highway is proposed at 11 feet in width, with additional space in which street trees are proposed in rhythm along the front of the building. The majority of the sidewalk along Federal Highway will be covered by a building cantilever, with a minimum of 8 feet of clear/uninterrupted walk underneath. There is also a proposed plaza located at the southwest corner of the site to encourage pedestrian interaction. The walkways along Federal highway and around the building are proposed to be pavers while the sidewalk along Riviera Drive is proposed to be stamped concrete.

Parking: The site plan (Sheet SP-1) proposes a 9,998 square feet of office space and a 900 square foot museum, which would require 53 parking spaces, based upon the standard of one (1) parking space per 200 square feet of office and one parking space per 300 square feet of museum area. However, the applicant has elected to take advantage of the City's sustainable parking provisions which includes a reduced minimum parking ratio resulting in a reduction of 10 parking spaces when the sustainable criteria are met (thereby requiring a minimum of 43 parking spaces). The site plan provides 45 parking spaces including 13 on-street parking spaces, two (2) handicap parking spaces, one (1) motor cycle parking space, and 29 on-site parking spaces with one (1) electric charging station.

All proposed parking stalls, including the size and location of the handicap spaces, were reviewed and approved by both the Engineering Division and Building Division. In addition, all necessary traffic control signage and pavement markings will be provided to clearly delineate areas on site and direction of circulation. All standard and compact parking spaces will utilize a continuous curb and overhang in lieu of wheel stops (Refer to Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval).

Landscaping: The Plant List (Sheets L-1 & L2) indicates that the project would add a total of 44 trees to the property, 31 of them being canopy trees, 265 accent and shrub specimens, and 2,302 small shrubs/groundcover plants. All plant materials to be used in the landscape design are required to be Florida number one grade and must be identified as having "low" or "medium" watering needs in the South Florida Water Management's "Waterwise" publication. The proposed tree species would include the following: Bougainvillea Standard, Green Buttonwood, Satin Leaf, and East Palatka Holly trees. Palm species would include Alexander Palms, Silver Date Palms, and Thrinax Palms.

Projects proposed in the Federal Highway District of the Community Redevelopment Area are encouraged to have a streetscape design which reduces the building setbacks and encourages building placement to be abutting the street, thus creating a more notable urban setting. The purpose of the streetscape design concept is to create a landscape design that encompasses both the private and public domain, to blend the two areas Page 5 1320 S. Federal Hwy Office Building MSPM 18-009

> into one unified landscape scheme and pedestrian experience. This is accomplished through hardscape and landscape choices, covered walkways (arcades, awnings, tree canopy), and streetscape amenities (benches/seatwalls, lighting, accent plantings). The landscape design proposed by the applicant depicts the use of street trees and covered walkways to create the streetscape theme in an effort to provide maximum clear pedestrian pathways. The applicant has worked with staff to provide the street trees and covered walkways necessary to meet the required 50% shaded sidewalk along building frontages of arterial roadways.

- **Building and Site:** The proposed building is designed as a three (3)-story structure with roof access and a parapet wall and architectural feature extending past the third story. The main entrance to the building is at the corner of Federal Highway and Riviera Drive. The building is placed so that it fronts Federal highway with a maximum separation from the residential neighborhood located to the east of the site. The building occupies most of the frontage of the site and has the vehicular circulation, including the parking and drop off area, contained behind the building.
- **Building Height:** The maximum building height allowed in the Mixed Use 1 (MU-1) zoning district is 45 feet. The proposed building elevations (Sheet A1.2) depict the typical flat roof deck height of 40'-8", with typical parapet walls at approximately 44'-8". Tower elements/architectural treatments would extend up to 54'-9" in height, 9'-9" above the maximum allowable height in the MU-1 district. The applicant is concurrently requesting approval of a height exception (HTEX 18-001) for the proposed architectural information.
- Setbacks: The MU-1 zoning district requires no building setbacks, but rather a zero (0) build-to line. However, the building setbacks may be increased up to 15 feet administratively, without benefit of a community design appeal, in areas where the intent is to 1) enhance public spaces such as sidewalks, plazas, fountains, or outdoor seating areas; 2) optimize landscape design; 3) maximize on-site drainage solutions; and/or 4) accommodate architectural features and building enhancements. This requirement would apply to all building facades fronting on a street. The building setback is measured from the property line to the exterior surface of the building or supporting columns. Along Federal Highway (west property line), the proposed building would be setback two (2) feet from the edge of the building cantilever, 4.3 feet setback along the south property line, and two (2) feet from the north property line, in compliance with code requirements. The building is set back approximately 170 feet from the east property line, which is the nearest point to the residential neighborhood.
- **Amenities:** As noted above, the site plan depicts the inclusion of a public plaza at the corner of Federal Highway and Riviera Drive. The building also contains an art exhibit that will be visible from the public sidewalks along Federal Highway.

Page 6 1320 S. Federal Hwy Office Building MSPM 18-009

- **Design:** The proposed building has a contemporary design, featuring a lightly textured painted stucco finish, storefront glass, and louvers wrapping the two stair towers at either end of the building. The building has a flat accessible roof with a trellis and architectural elements above the parapet. The proposed building utilizes many similar design features as other office buildings, including a neutral color palette. According to the "Color & Material Schedule", the primary building color would be two tones of grey, Sherwin Williams "Dovetail" and "Mindful Grey" and the main architectural feature is proposed to be Sherwin Williams "Origami White " white .
- Lighting: The photometric plans (Sheets E -1) include 5 freestanding pole light fixtures, all of which would be 20 feet in height, with the light fixture at 18 feet. The LED light fixture has a flat lens and cut-off feature to inhibit any light spillage/trespass. Additional exterior lighting would be provided through the installation of building mounted and under canopy fixtures, placed at a height of approximately 7 feet. The Photometric Plan is in compliance with the City's lighting ordinance, and designed to prevent glare or spillage onto abutting properties.
- **Signage:** Site and building signage has not been finalized and a Sign Program will be required for the site, approved prior to requesting any sign permits for the site (see Exhibit "C" Conditions of Approval).
- **Public Art:** The project is subject to the Art in Public Places requirement, and the applicant has been in discussions with the Public Arts Administrator regarding the art and its placement. According to the proposed construction estimate, the project would have an art budget of approximately \$12,950.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff has reviewed this request for a Major Site Plan Modification and recommends APPROVAL, subject to approval of the accompanying applications and satisfying all comments indicated in Exhibit "C" – Conditions of Approval. Any additional conditions recommended by the Board or required by the City Commission shall be documented accordingly in the Conditions of Approval.

S:\Planning\SHARED\WP\PROJECTS\1320 S. Federal Hwy Office Bldg\MSPM 18-009\Staff Report\MSPM 18-009 1320 S. Federal Highway Staff Report.docx